expended until July of 2015, and the project is estimated to take nine months. The new completion date 

will be in fiscal year 2016. The benefit of using the FDEP SRF loan is that it offers the City of Haines 

City 85 % principal forgiveness (grant) at a rate of one million ($1,000,000) to one million two hundred 

and fifty thousand ($1,250,000) dollars per year.     

The City of Haines City was recently granted a request for reduction in plant staffing because of the 

addition of the Anionic Ion Exchange system that we are installing to reduce Total Trihalomethanes 

(TTHM’s) and Haloacetic acids (HAA5’s), based on the fact that Haines City has had no water quality